

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Federal Trade Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

First Consumers, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 2:14-cv-01608-GAM

FILED ELECTRONICALLY

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF FTC'S MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
AGAINST DEFAULTED DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Court Should Enter Default Judgment Against the Defaulted Defendants. 1

A. The FTC Has Established a Cause of Action Against the Defaulted Defendants.2

1. The Defaulted Defendants Operated As a Common Enterprise..... 2

2. The Defaulted Defendants Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act by Deceiving Consumers to Obtain Their Account Information..... 3

3. The Defaulted Defendants Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act by Debiting Consumers’ Accounts Without Authorization. 4

4. The Defaulted Defendants Violated Several Provisions of the Telemarketing Sales Rule. 6

B. The Default Judgment Factors Favor the Federal Trade Commission..... 7

II. The Injunctive Relief the FTC Seeks Is Reasonable and Appropriate. 9

III. The Monetary Relief the FTC Seeks Is Reasonable and Appropriate..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC, 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 5

CFTC v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp., 693 F. Supp. 168 (D.N.J. 1988)..... 9

CFTC v. Hunt, 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 9

Chamberlain v. Giampapa, 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 2, 8

Chanel, Inc. v. Gordashevsky, 558 F. Supp. 2d 532 (D.N.J. 2008) 2, 8, 9

Comdyne I, Inc. v. Corbin, 908 F. 2d 1142 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 1, 2

Davis v. Fendler, 650 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 13

FTC v. 1263523 Ontario, Inc., 205 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 13

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 12

FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc., Case No. 02-CV 5762 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2004)..... 10

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 380 U.S. 374 (1965)..... 9, 10

FTC v. Crescent Publ’g Grp., Inc., 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 5, 6

FTC v. Davison Assocs., Inc., 431 F. Supp. 2d 548 (W.D. Pa. 2006) 4, 9

FTC v. Febre, 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 12

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 12

FTC v. Freecom Commc’n, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 4

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 12

FTC v. Gill, 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999)..... 10

FTC v. Hope for Car Owners, LLC, 2:12-cv-778-GEB-EFB, 2013 WL 322895 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013) 11, 13

FTC v. Inc21.com Corp., 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 5, 6

FTC v. Ivy Capital, Inc., No. 11-283 JCM GWF, 2013 WL 1224613 (D. Nev. Mar. 26, 2013) . 10

FTC v. J.K. Publ’ns, Inc., 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000) 3

FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC, 888 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 10

FTC v. Kennedy, 574 F. Supp. 2d 714, (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 5, 6

FTC v. Kuykendall, 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004) 12, 13

FTC v. Magazine Solutions, 432 F. App’x, 155 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 12

FTC v. Neiswonger, 494 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (E.D. Mo. 2007) 10

FTC v. Neovi, Inc., Case No. 06-CV-1952-JLS-JMA, 2009 WL 56139, (S.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2009) 6

FTC v. NHS Sys. Inc., 936 F. Supp. 2d 520, (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... passim

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088, (9th Cir. 1994)..... 5, 12

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 12

FTC v. U.S. Sales Corp., 785 F.Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 11

FTC v. Wells, 385 F. App'x. 712 (9th Cir. 2010) 5

FTC v. Windward Marketing, Inc., Case No. 1:96-CV-615F, 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997) 5

FTC v. Wolf, Case No. 94-CV-8119, 1996 WL 812940 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 1996)..... 3

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 3

Hritz v. Woma Corp., 732 F.2d 1178 (3d Cir. 1984) 2

Jimenez v. Rosenbaum-Cunningham, Inc., Case No. 07-CV-1066, 2010 WL 1303449 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2010)..... 8

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 4

McGregor v. Chierico, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 13

NLRB v. Express Pub. Co., 312 U.S. 426 (1941) 10

Poulis v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co., 747 F.2d 863 (3d Cir.1984)..... 8

Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. FTC, 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982) 9

SEC v. Bonastia, 614 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1980) 9

Summit Trust Co. v. Paul Ellis Investment Assoc., LLC, 2:12-CV-6672, 2013 WL 3967602 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2013) 2, 8, 13

Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund v. Dubin Paper Co., Case No. 11-CV-7137, 2012 WL 3018062 (D.N.J. July 24, 2012)..... 1, 2, 8

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 3, 4, 6

15 U.S.C. § 53..... 12

15 U.S.C. § 57a..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 6102..... 6

Other Authorities

In re Cliffdale Assocs., 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)..... 5

In re Thompson Medical Co., Inc., 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984) 4

International Harvester Co., 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)..... 4
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 CFR Part 310, 78 Fed. Reg.
41200 (July 9, 2013) 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55 1

Treatises

10 James Wm. Moore, Moore’s Federal Practice, Civil § 55.32[2][a] (3d ed. 2012) 13

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 310..... 6, 7
